VL SERIES
INSTRUCTIONS




ALUMINUM VERTICAL LIFT

Thank you for purchasing an R & G Marine Products Aluminum Vertical Lift.
if you should have any problems or questions please contact your local
dealer, he/she will be happy to assist you. We welcome your comments
and the opportunity to discuss your particular boat lift needs

Thank you - R & G Marine Products

Please examine your shipment upon receipt to be certain that it is complete
and intact. Using the attached packing lists is extremely helpful. If any part
s Missing or damaged make the appropnale noté on the delivery receipt
and freight bill. Call the delivering carrier about filing the proper claims

INDEX
PAGE # DESCRIPTION
3 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
4.5 GENERAL VERTICAL LIFT INFORMATION
& VL18062 PACKING LIST
T VL26100 PACKING LIST
8 WVL2G108 & VL26108P PACKING LIST
] VLIG108 PACKING LIST
10 VLIG116 PACKING LIST
11 VL451168 PACKING LIST
12-13 PARTS IDENTIFICATION (EXPLODED VIEW
14 ASSEMBLY INTRODUCTION: LAYOQUT
15 STEP #1: VERTICAL LEGS ASSEMBLY
16 STEP #2 FRAME [(SIDES ASSEMBLY)
T STEP #3 LOAD PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
18 STEP #4. FRAME ENDS ASSEMBLY
19 STEP #5. LOWER DIAGONAL BRACING
20 STEP #6 WINCHMHANDWHEEL MOUNTING
21 STEP #7: WINCH CABLE REEVING
72-23 STEP 88 WIRE ROPE/CABLE REEVING
] | COMPLETION - BOAT LIFT PLACEMENT
25 APPENDIX A A-B LOAD TUBE REEVING
28 APPENDIX B: C-D LOAD TUBE REEVING
27 APPENDIX C. SPREADER TUBE REEVING
2829 APPENDIX D K2550 WINCH
30-31 APPENDIX E: VL R15 WINCH PARTS
v VL OPERATION AND PRECAUTIONS
3325 VL ACCESSORIES
- 2 -

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS &3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD NY 14225



| SAFETY PRECAUTIONS I

Piease read and thoroughly understand the following safety precautions before using your new
R & G boat ¥ If you have any questions, contact the dealer wiho S08d you your Iift.

1} Before aliowng anyona 10 operale the boat Iift, be certain they fully undarsiand INg proper
operating procadure

2} Install the it io sil level Mol doing S0 may cause binding resulling in damage of personal injuny

3) Al electnic units must be inspected and instalied by a carlified slectrician in accordancd with
local electrical codes.

4} Have your electrician ensure that a Ground Fault Circull Intermupler (G.F.C 1) i installed and
working properly if your kft has an elecinc dnve

5) Tghten all nuts and bolts securely before using the boat lift

£) Ketp people and pets away from it dunng its operation. Do nol allow Swimming or playing near
o or on the M

T) Do not excesad the maamum B weight capacity as this may lkead 10 senous personal njury andior
equiprmenl fadune

8) Never atternpt to stop the hancwheel if il starts to reewheel  This Can cause senous injury’
8) Do not reach through the spokes of the handwhesl for any reason

10) Compiately iower the boat kit before parforming any type of MaNIeNance of Mepar

11) Do not work on or in the boat when it is raised on the lift

12) Penodcally inspect tha cables for frayng. Chack the cable ends to ansure that they are Securely
fastened, Immedmalely replace any frayed of worm cabiles

13) Examing the pulleys io be carain thal they spin freely. H they bind, replace them immeadiately

14) If skngs are used, inspect them for detenoration. Replace them immediately if they are wom

15) Padiock tha handwheel 10 the post when your boal b & unatiended

16) A boal with wabar in i from a ramn siorm may axcaed the weight capacity of thia ift. Be cerlain 1o
drain the boat while il is on the bt and belore loadng the boat. Make sure you replace the plug
before launching your boat

F & G MARINE PRODUCTS 83 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD NY 14225

s B Rl PR e, T, (TRERT

i



318099 - VL16092
LFTING MAXIMUM LIFT WML LEG SHIPPING
CAPACITY BEAM HEIGHT WATER DEPTH | ADJUSTMENT WEIGHT
1,600 LBS 92" 66" 6" 207 380 LBS.
394599 - VL26100
LIFTING MAINUM LIFT MININLIM LEG SMIPPING
CAPACITY BEAM HEIGHT WATER DEPTH | ADUUSTMENT WEIGHT
2600LBS | 100" | 66" | 6" 20° 511LBS
395099 - VL26108
LIFTING ML LIFT MINIMLM LEG SHIPPING
CAPACITY BEAM HEIGHT WATER DEPTH | ADJUSTMENT WEIGHT
| 2.600 LBS. 108" 66~ 6" 20" 521 LBS.
394899 - VL26108P
LIFTING MAAXIMLIM LT MIRIVUM LEG [ SHIPPING
ACITY BEAM HEMGHT WATER DEPTH | ADJUSTMENT WEIGHT
2,600 LBS. 108" 66~ 6" 20" 521 LBS
394699 - VL36108
LIFTING [ il LIFT [FiE LSS LEG SHIPFING
CAPACITY BEAM HEKGMT WATER DEPTH ﬁ.DJ.LSTE-HT WENGHT
3,800 LBS. 108" 66" | 6" 20" 53B LBS
340899 - VL36116
LIFTING LA AL LIFT [T T LEG SHIFPFING
CAPACITY B E AR FHE HEET VWATER DEPTH ADJUSTRENT WLIGHT
3600 LBS. 116" 66" 6" 207 542 LBS
394799 - VL46116
LIFTING MAAICINLM LIFT NN BALM LEG SHIFPING |
CAPACITY BEAM HEIGHT WATER DEPTH | ADJUSTMENT WEICHT
4 600 LBS. 118" 66" T 20" 545 LBS
_TOOLS REQUIRED:

TIE®, 14" & V16" WRENCHES

-

ADJUSTABLE WRENCHES ANDVOR

A & G MARINE PRODUCTS BIANDERSON ROAD BUFFALOD NY 14225

DrEFLEw, SIMES NaTR Ll



[k

R

[ LAY T Bs WP

PLEASE NOTE THAT FOR THE FOLLOWING VERTICAL ALUMINUM LIFT
ASSEMBLIES THE FULL LENGTH PIVOTING BUNKS ARE INCLUDED.

VL16092 318059
VL26100 394559
VL26108 385099
VL36108 394699
VL3iB116 390899
VL46116 394789

FULL LENGTH PIVOTING BUNK PACKING LIST FOR THE ABOVE LIFTS

03793 FULL LENGTH PIVOTING BUNK COP 1 REQUIRED

03778 FULL LENGTH PIVOTING BUNK WOOD BUNDLE 1 REQUIRED
V0L26108P 03548

03807 VL PONTOON DECK BRACKETS COP T REQUIRED

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSOM ROAD BUFFALD NY 14225

= E = D UEWILEWL SERSES MATR NLY



318099 - VL16092 PACK [

#03836 VL COMMON BUNDLE (BUNDLE 1 OF 2)
PARTH REF# aTyY PART DESCRIPTION

03806 1 ] VL FOOT PLATE
03830 2 4 VL ADJUSTABLE LEG 29-177
Q383 3 4 VL HORIZOMTAL 1007 - -
08003 4 1 VLLEG A"
08004 5 1 VLLEG '8
08005 B 1 VLLEG'C
08006 T i Vi LEG DY
#16037 VL16092 BUNDLE #2 OF 2
PARTH REFi# aTy PART DESCRIPTION
03823 BREG ] VL HORIZONTAL TUBE 100° LONG
186006 10 1 V018092 LOAD TUBE ASSY (A-B REEVING)
18007 11 1 V0L 18082 LOAD TUBE ASSY (C-D REEVING)
02436 12 1 V0L SPREADER ASSY 83 (A-D REEVING)
02437 13 1 V0L SPREADER ASSY 83 (B-C REEVING)
03704 N ] CAPPLASTIC 2 x4 x 1/8 W
03795 0 4 CAP PLASTIC 112 x 3 x 118 W
#16033 VL16092 WINCH COP
PARTH REFm® aTy PART DESCRIPTION
03593 14 4 VL THREE HOLE PLATE
038145 15 1 WINCH K2550 W HOLES
08551 ] V1L CORNER HRDWR BOB-CONSISTS OF
05141 G 20 LOCKNUT 3/8-16 ESNA
051420 E 2 LOCKENUT 1/2-13 ESNA
DE24TM F 1T HHCS 3/B-16 x 1" BOLT
0E255M | | HHCS 38-16 x 3" BOLT
DE288M A, 1 HHCS 1/2-13x 3" BOLT
OE200M B 1 HHCS 172-13 x 3-12° BOLT
029961 1 VL HITCH PIN SET (4)
16087 1 VL16092 FULTOMN WINCH HEDWR BOB
CONSISTS OF
0BOBSO 4 CAP THD - 11132 x 1/2° LONG
03871 17 1 SPINNER KNOB ASSY
05141M G 8 LOCKNUT 3/8-16 ESNA
0538TM 4 10 HEX NUT 9/18-12
DEZ1TM M 4 CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
038315 2 WL WINCH BOLT PLATE
0&100M 2 BOLT U 3/8-16 x 5-1/2° LONG
Q3803 18 1 WL 4" ALUMINUM HANDWHEEL

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS 83 AMDERSOM ROAD BUFFALOD NY 14220

s ] Bl e S Pl STl Dol



- 1 ACKING LIST

#03836 VL. COMMON BUNDLE (BUNDLE 1 OF 2)

PARTH REF® aTy PART DESCRIPTION

02809 1 4 VL FOOT PLATE
03830 2 4 VL ADJUSTABLE LEG 29-1/2"
03832 3 4 VL LOWER DIAGONALS
08003 4 1 VL LEG "A°
08004 5 1 VL LEG “B’
08005 & 1 WL LEG °C°
08006 7 1 VL LEG "D"
#03837 VL26100 BUNDLE #2 OF 2
PARTWH REF# ary PART DESCRIPTION
03823 8 4 VL HORIZONTAL TUBE (SHORT) 100" LONG
036853 e 2 V9L HORIZONTAL TUBE (LONG) 108" LONG
03847 10 1 VL26100 LOAD TUBE ASSY (A-B REEVING)
03847 1 1 VL26100 LOAD TUBE ASSY (C-D REEVING)
03876 12 | L SPREADER ASSY 83" (A-D REEVING)
03876 13 1 VL SPREADER ASSY 83" (B-C REEVING)
03794 N 4 CAP PLASTIC 2 x4 x 1/8 W
03795 0 4 CAP PLASTIC 1-172x 3x 1B W
#03893 VL COP R15 WINCH
PARTH REF# ary PART DESCRIPTION
03593 14 4 VL THREE HOLE PLATE
03904 15 1 CW R15 (R15 WINCH)
DESS51 ' V0L CORNER HRDWR BOB-CONSISTS OF
06141M G 20 LOCKMNUT 3/8-168 ESNA
0E142M = 2 LOCKNUT 1/2-13 ESNA
0B24TM F 17 HHCS 3/8-16 x 1" BOLT
06255M I 3 HHCS 3/8-16 x 3" BOLT
06288M A 1 HHCS 1/2-13 x 3" BOLT
06250M B 1 HHCS 1/2-13 x 3-1/2° BOLT
028961 | VL HITCH PIN SET (4)
08555 | VL WINCH HRDWR R15 BOB-CONSTISTS OF
03671 17 | SPINNER KNOB ASSY
06187 1 HEX KEY 316 x 4-1/2° LONG
OAIBOM 2 HEX NUT 5/8-11-
0B257M J 2 HHCS 3/8-16 x 3-1/2° BOLT
DE141M G 8 LOCKNUT 38-18 ESNA
0B3897TM K LB HEX NUT &/16-12
DE2Z1TM M 4 CARRIAGE BOLYT 38-18 x 1-1/4
03803 18 1 VL 4 ALUMINUM HANDWHEEL

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALONY 14225
LU " T - Pl IPie I AR e A TE Ds



99 - VL26108 & 03948 - VL26108P PACKING LIST
#03836 VL COMMON BUNDLE (BUNDLE 1 OF 2)

PARTH REF# ary PART DESCRIPTION
03808 1 4 VL FOOT PLATE
03830 2 a VL ADJUSTABLE LEG 2812
3837 3 4 WL LOWER DIAGOMNALS
GB003 4 1 VL LEG A"
OBO04 5 1 WLLEG B
DBO0S 8 1 VL LEG*C"
OB006 7 1 VL LEG D"
WHM & VL26108P BUNDLE #2 OF 2
PARTE REF® aTy PART DESCRIPTION
03823 ] i VL HORIZONTAL TUBE (SHORT) 100" LONG
oasaz” g 2 VL HORIZONTAL TUBE (LONG) 118" LONG
038497 10 1 VL26108 LOAD TUBE ASSY (A-B REEVING)
03840 1 1 VL26108 LOAD TUBE ASSY (C-D REEVING)
03878 12 1 VL SPREADER ASSY 83" (A-D REEVING)
03876 13 1 VL SPREADER ASSY 83" (B-C REEVING)
parTod H 4 CAPPLASTIC 2 xd x 1/B'W
Qaras 0 4 CAP PLASTIC 112 x3x 18 W
#03893 VL COP R15 WINCH
PARTHE REF# aTy PART DESCRIPTION
03593 14 4 V1 THREE HOLE PLATE
03004 15 1 CW R15 (R15 WINCH)
06551 4 V1L CORMNER HRDWR BOB-CONSISTS OF
05141M G 20 LOCKNUT 3/8-16 ESNA
05142M E 2 LOCKNUT 1/2-13 ESNA
OE24TM F 17 HHCS 3/8-16 x 1° BOLT
D5255M | 3 HHCS 48-16 x 3" BOLT
DEZEEM A 1 HHCS 1/2-13 x 3" BOLT
DEG0M B 1 HHCS 1/2-13 x 3-1/2° BOLT
029981 1 VL HITCH PIN SET (4)
06555 1 YL WINCH HRDWR R15 BOB-COMSTISTS OF
03671 17 1 SPINNER KNOB ASSY
08187 1 HEX KEY 316 x 4-1/2° LONG
D53B0M 2 HEX NUT %/8-414
D5257TM J 2 HHCS W8-16 x 3-1/2° BOLT
05141M G ¥ L LOCKNUT 3/8-16 ESNA
D530TM K ! HEX NUT 9/16-12
DEZ17TM [T 4 CARRIAGE BOLT VB-18 x 1-1/4
03803 18 1 VL 4" ALUMINUM HANDWHEEL
03807 1 VL PONTOON DECK BRACKE TS (COP)

(LESED 08 THE VL1088 MODEL ONLY)

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS 83 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALONY 14225
ol DLEFLEWL SERIE S5 TR D00

- 8-



394699 - VL36108 PACKING LIST

#03836 VL. COMMON BUNDLE (BUNDLE 1 OF 2)

PARTHE REF# aTy PART DESCRIFTION
03R04 1 | VL FOOT PLATE
03830 2 i V0L ADJUSTABLE LEG 28-172
03832 b 4 V0L LOWER DIAGOMNALS
DE003 i 1 WL LEG "A°
08004 - 1 VL LEG "B
08005 6 1 VL LEG*C”
08006 T 1 VL LEG "D
#03842 VL3I6108 BUNDLE #2 OF 2
PARTH REF# aTy PART DESCRIPTION
03853 a8 4 VL HORIZONTAL TUBE (SHORT) 108" LONG
03882 ] 2 V0L HORIZONTAL TUBE [LONG) 116" LONG
03851 10 1 VL3S10& LOAD TUBE ASSY (A-B REEVING)
03851 1" 1 VL36108 LOAD TUBE ASSY (C-D REEVING)
03877 12 1 VL SPREADER ASSY 91" (A-D REEVING)
03877 13 1 V0L SPREADER ASSY 91° (B-C REEVING)
0a7o4d N ) CAP PLASTIC 2 x4 x 1AW
DATES (8] d CAP PLASTIC 112 x 3 x 1/&W
#03893 VL COP R15 WINCH
PARTE REF# Qary PART DESCRIPTION
03593 14 4 V0L THREE HOLE PLATE
3904 15 1 CW R15 (R15 VWINCH)
08551 4 VL CORNER HRDWR BOB-CONSISTS OF
051410 G 20 LOCKNUT 3/8-16 ESMNA
061420 E 2 LOCKNUT 1/2-13 ESNA
0E24TM F 17 HHCS A/8-16 x 1" BOLT
0E255M | 3 HHCS A8-16 x 3" BOLT
0E288M e 1 HHCS 112-13 x 3" BOLT
O6250M B 1 HHCS 112-13 x 312" BOLT
029961 1 VL HITCH PIN SET (4)
MESSS 1 VL WINCH HROWR R15 BOB-CONSTISTS OF
03671 17 1 SPINMER KNOB ASSY
os187 1 HEX KEY 316 x 4-1/2° LOMNG
DG 33084 a HEX NUT 5/8-11
OE257M J p HHCS %8-18 x 3-1/2° BOLT
081410 G . LOCKMNUT 3/8-168 ESNA
06397TM K | HEX NUT 9M16-12
05217TM M 4 CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
03803 18 1 WL 4" ALUMINUM HANDWHEEL

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS 83 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD NY 14225

HRAN DAL AR SERSE SRS T Dalel



340899 - 116 PACKI IST
#03836 VL. COMMON BUNDLE (BUNDLE 1 OF 2)

PARTSH REF# aTty PART DESCRIPTION
03809 1 4 VL FOOT PLATE
03830 2 A VL ADJUSTABLE LEG 2812
03832 3 4 VL LOWER DIAGONALS
08003 4 1 VL LEG “A°
08004 5 1 VL LEG "B"
08005 [ 1 VL LEG "C"
08006 7 1 VL LEG D"
#03409 VL36116 BUNDLE #2 OF 2
PARTH REF# aTty PART DESCRIPTION
03853 8 4 VL HORIZONTAL TUBE (SHORT) 108" LONG
03883 8 . V1L HORIZONTAL TUBE (LONG) 124" LONG
03044 10 1 V0136116 LOAD TUBE ASSY (A-B REEVING)
03044 11 1 WVL3E118 LOAD TUBE ASSY (C-D REEVING)
03877 12 1 V0L SPREADER ASSY 91" (A-D REEVING)
03ary 13 1 V1 SPREADER ASSY 51" (B-C REEVING)
Daved N 4 CAPPLASTIC 2 x4 x 1B W
0aves O 4 CAP PLASTIC 11722 x23x 18 W
R03893 VL COP R15 WINCH
PARTE REF# aTy PART DESCRIPTION
03593 14 4 VL THREE HOLE PLATE
03502 15 1 CW R15 (R15 WINCH)
DES51 4 VL CORNER HRDWR BOB-CONSISTS OF
O5141M G 20 LOCKNUT 2/8-16 ESNA
081420 E 2 LOCKMNUT 1/2-13 ESNA
0824TM F 17 HHCS 3/8-16 x 1" BOLT
06255M 1 3 HHCS 38-16 x 3" BOLT
OB288M A 1 HHCS 1/2-13 x 3" BOLT
05200M B 1 HHCS 1/2-13 x 3-1/2° BOLT
029961 1 VL HITCH PIN SET (4)
DE55S 1 VL WINCH HRDWR R15 BOB-CONSTISTS OF
03671 17 1 SPINNER KNOB ASSY
08187 1 HEX KEY 3/16 x 4-1/2° LONG
053808 2? HEX NUT SiB-i1
08257TM J 2 HHCS A/8-16 % 3-1/2° BOLT
0s141M G 2 LOCKMNUT 3/8-16 ESNA
05307TM K 8 HEX NUT 9/18-12
08217M 7] [ CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8-18 x 1-1/4
03803 18 1 VL 4 ALUMINUM HANDWHEEL
R & GMARNE PRODUCTS &3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD NY 14225
s CLEFRLEW, BEMERNTTE DOC

-10 -



394799- VL46116 PACKING LIST

#03836 VL COMMON BUNDLE (BUNDLE 1 OF 2)

PARTH REF# ary PART DESCRIPTION
D380G 1 4 WL FOOT PLATE
03830 2 4 VL ADJUSTABLE LEG 28-1/2°
03832 3 4 VL LOWER DIAGONALS
D800 4 1 VL LEG “A’
D800 5 1 WL LEG "B~
QA0S 2] 1 VL LEG*C”
08006 7 1 VL LEG D"
#03843 VL46116 BUNDLE #2 OF 2
PARTE REF# arty PART DESCRIPTION
03882 ] 4 VL HORIZONTAL TUBE (SHORT) 116" LONG
038A3 g 2 V0L HORIZONTAL TUBE (LONG) 124" LONG
O38TS 10 1 VL46116 LOAD TUBE ASSY (A-B REEVING)
O3BTH 11 1 VL0L46116 LOAD TUBE ASSY (C-D REEVING)
Q38T 12 1 WL SPREADER ASSY 38" (A-D REEVING)
Q38T 13 1 WL SPREADER ASSY 99° (B-C REEVING)
0aras 0 4 CAP PLASTIC 1-1/2 x 3 x 18 W
#03893 VL COP R15 WINCH
PART#® REF# ary PART DESCRIPTION
03543 14 4 VL THREE HOLE PLATE
03%04 15 1 CW R15 (R15 WINCH)
G551 4 YL CORMNER HRDWR BOB-CONSISTS OF
05141M 3 20 LOCKNUT 3/8-16 ESNA
0E142M E 2 LOCKNUT 1/2-13 ESNA
DEZATM F 17 HHCS V8-16 x 1" BOLT
DEZS5M | 3 HHCS 8-18 = 3" BOLT
DEZ8EM A 1 HHCS 172-13 x 3" BOLT
DEZB0M B 1 HHCS 1/2-13 x 312" BOLY
020961 1 VL HITCH PIN SET (4)
DES5S5 1 VL WINCH HRDWR R15 BOB-COMNSTISTS OF
03671 17 1 SPINMER ENDEB ASSY
08187 1 HEX KEY 16 x 4-1/2° LONG
OEIB0M 2 HEX NUT S/8-11
DE25TM J 2 HHCS M8-16 x 3-112° BOLT
06141M G 2z LOCKNUT 3/8-16 ESNA
EIEATM K ] HEX MUT a/16-12
0B217TM ] 4 CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
03803 18 1 WL 4" ALLUMINUM HANDWHEEL
H & G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD NY 14225
sy DLEVIL DA SERERNATR D00

=411 -



Wi EERIEs

REF§ QTY PART DESCAIPTION e
ALUMINA FOOT PLATES .
Vi ADJUSTABLE LEGE

YL LOWER D ASDNALE
VERTICAL Leg "A"

VERTICAL Leg “B™
VERTICAL Leg *C*
VERTICAL Lag "D
HOR I ZONTAL TUBES = SHORT
HORIZONTAL TUBES = LONG

A=B LOAD TUBE -~
C=-0 LOAD TUBE

A=0 SPREADER TUBE
E-C SFREADER TuBE
3A=-HOLE PLATES

CHAIN WINCH

L' HEMNDWHEEL™ DECAL
SPINMRES MNOE
HANIOWREZEL

= O U e e P = O RD O = OO B LR RS
e N TR N R R R N

il ik il il il ol ol il i

» THE FOLLOWING ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
USES THE PART REFERENCE NUMBER .

12-

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS A3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD. NY 14224



gaoNns

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSOM ROAD BUFFALD NY 14722



ALUMINUM VERTICAL BOAT LIFT
MODELS: VL16092,VL26100,VL26108P,
VL36108,VL36116 & VL46116

ASSEMBLY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The |ift may Se placec on either side of your dock as (llustirated Below im
FIOURE #1. The winch will be mounted crnts wvertlical g “A"

Place one corner hardware bag o bolts at esach corner.

When assembling your
Ecat 11T use twe whadhers everywharea a hex Balt In visd.
from the Inslide of

Almo, Insart Lolts
the [ift, therefore, the nuts will fasten ocnto the out-
sice face of the lift,

|

; SHORE

Eﬂt{t:}h_ ;/;— WINCH |

]

A & G MARINE PRODUCTS K3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD. NY 14005



VL ZERIES #3237

STEP #1 = VERTICAL LEG ASSEMBLY

L4
=

o Mounft & M2 ADJUSTABLE LEG onto mach of thne @1 FOOT PLATES, ard insert jm=:

the Bottoms of sach of the VEATICAL LEGS A, B, C, 0 (m2-T].
¥ Bafer to FIGURE §2. Vertic=zl lag A" iz shnen

i

VRN

(C) otum VL Leg Pin #3780

o |
ol
c
ﬂ_;____@
Cc

— 0

® 1727 weekas

e = ﬂ
0
0

FIGURE 2
5.

R & O MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD NY 14275




Vi SERIES §iti1z

STEP #2 — FRAME ASSEMBLY

o Mcunt a pair of #8 HORIZIONTAL TUBES — SHORT eonto sach side of the life,
Jeinlpng vertical lasgas "B and "“C".

s Fepeat the prececifg procedurs to Joim vertical legs “A" snd "0".

# Lay the assemblec 8/CH8 Cown on thae ground, paralie!, about §' apart,
with the Toot plates Tacing crme ancther.

® Rafer to FIGURE & Delow. Vertical legs "8" ang "C" are shown,

@ (@) 3s8" LockwuT

NOTE: BOLTS "F" MUST FACE
OUTWARD AS PICTURED !!!

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS B ANDERSON RiuAL BUFFALD WY 14235



vL SERIES

STEP #3 - PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

8I031%

« Pegition poth the 10 & 11 LOAD TUBES and the W12 & 13 SPREADER TURES eonz:
the ground g0 that tha labeied “A"=-"0" garners carrsstcond.
» Fescwe the S/8" LOCHNUT and SAZ WASHER from the Spreacer Tutes Bet DO

KOT BEMOVE THE BOLT from the tube.

= ijlign the holes and Tasten with 3/8" Rardware.

 Roatiach the §5/8% LOCKNUT ang WASHER,
e Egfar to FIGURE &4 Balew.

S

JE™ LOCMN

20 MM e 0 WA
mim -

TSN
AT

v .-1.'.',

=2 LOAD TUBE

INZEAT: typlecal
sach Spreader Tule

E SAZ Wis=ESR

attachment faor

!’,-"l.-ﬂ LOAD ‘I"I.HE‘\.\
Fl ; _]: N

ALIGN CORRESPONDING CORNERS

® 3w x1 " BoLT

@ @ 38" LooowT
FIGURE a

TN R CE e i O W e

=17-

Rt & G MARINE PRODUCTS BN ANDE RS0M ROAD BUFEALD NY

1225




YL SERIES #1203 %

STEP #4 — FRAME ASSEMBLY

e Lifz one of the frame sices anc position along m spreader tube side cf e,
carrliage plaifarm,

Pilace a platferm corner ente eack of the fool plates so that the side

gtarnds. Have s3Feon® Pold entic the sice to wnsure that It dossn®t fall,

* Fopmat for the other side of the boat lift.

B Attaeh 4 ME HMORIIONTAL TUBE = LOMG across sazh and, cormaciing the ftwe
giees. Fagien with 3/8™ harcwars a3 before, in STEP 22 FRAME AZSEMELY,
=« Rafar 43 FIGURE #5.
RAISE PRAME SIDES aLCNG PLATFORM SPREADER TURES
SE CORNERS CF PLATFORM ONTO FOOT PLATES TO HOLD UPRIGHT
MEOEEYY () ase x 1 v BoLT
l
{({(O) © am ockwur
C? | s
- e —— |
P .
Gl = P
- _“—.h::
_:'"‘-l-. &
O T
0.
o _— -
FIGURE §

18-

B & G MARNE PRODUCTS B3 ANDEREON ROAD BUFFALG NY 14324



YL SERIES #3331

STEP #5 - LOWER DIAGONALS

Pezlition m B3 LOWER DIAGCMAL on the insice of vertical "B as Illustraze
belaw, LSogely fasten with g 378" X 3™ bolt, and fackaut,
Pazitisn the ozgosite #nd alerng the enc Rorizontal tube go that Tthe
tube i3 situatec bebtwsess the tws Roles leca*as In R lower glagonal.
Flace a B4 3-HOLE PLATE orto the cutaicde face @f the harizental tube,
Align the holes and fassen Ir place usling two J/0" X 3™ Bolts.

Repeat this step for saz: carner.

Refer to FIGURE B8 Belcw. Vertica! leg "B |3 shewn.

= ENSURE THAT THE FRAME 1S SQUARE'!

Pl

CORNER “B"

*2;7@

VL28100 = 100"

VL28108P = 108"
VLigio8 = 108"

VLLE118 = 118"

BUFFALD MY 14225



STEP #6 — WINCH/HANDWHEEL MOUNTING

* CLAMP WINCH 15 TO VERTICAL LEG "A" USING BOLTS B AND NUTS G

LOCATED IN THE WINCH HARDWARE BAG OF BOLTS.
* ATTACH HANDWHEEL TO WINMCH HUBPLATE WITH 4 CARRIAGE

BOLTS M AND NUTS G.

|

(8

LLLY
/P

ATTACH SPINNER KMOB 17 USING PREASSEMEBLED
HARDWARE TO HANDWHEEL. SELECT HOLE THAT IS
MOST COMFORTABLE FOR LOWERING THE LIFT.

NOTE: THE SPINNER KNOB IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE WHILE LIFTING THE BOAT!

e IO T S T

R & O MARIME

-ED =
83 ANDERSON RD BUFFALD, NY 14223



STEP #7 — WINCH CABLE REEVING

s Femave the cave”™ from the wi=sh mRaps fg By lggsgning the shree 3787 Belz:

a Popition the winoch dru= sz that the set scraw taces 2% 2 82° argle frz-
iz pe-sengicular to, the vertical leg “A".

" Pllltt“ cable from the Baczk sice, up cover the tog ¢ the winch ¢-
&ng2 Insert Into the hele. Kes= the Eable flpgh with the grygn FE!",

DO WOT ALLOW ANY OF THE CARLE TO TEND COUT THE wWikH DAl

» Secure the cable By tightening gewn the se® screw uilng the ALLEN WIEwc-
includes |a t=e VL WINCH HAiRDWARE AAG

= Rafer to FIGURE N8 below.

LCOSEN 3/8" BOLT FROM / \T\C@.'zq

EACH SIDE o
\ / END VIEW
R
@ |

{

7 i

|

llA'll
‘ KEEP FLUSH!
|

USE
ALLEN WRENCH

LOCOSEN 3/8"™ BOLT

PROFILE VIEW

FISURE @&
.-

-21-
A & G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 AMDERSON ROAD BUFFALD NY 1433€



STEP #8 - CABLE REEVING & ADJUSTMENT

Tool required 7/8° Open-end wrench

+ Paosition the load carriage near the bottomn end of its Iifting range
¢ Ensure that the load carmage is level
¢+ Reference STEP #8. FIGURE #9 on page 23.

1*  Tighten down the NUT to add tension to the B-C spreader tube cable
2™ Tighten down the NUT to add tension to the A-D spreader tube cable

CHECK #1
Check that the cables are equal in tension and that the load carriage is
level
3™  Tighten down the NUT to add tension 1o the first C-D load tube cable
4™  Tighten down the NUT to add tension fo the second C-D load tube
cable.
CHECK #2
Check that the cables are equal in tension and thatl the load carnage is
level
5" Add and tighten the JAM NUTS to the cable nuts in order to lock the
position.

NOTE:
During operation, when the load camage is baing lifted, it is NORMAL for the
two cables in the C-D load tube to ALTERNATE from being TENSE to going
SLACK. If you see this happen, it is not necessary to further tighten down the
nuts

NOTE:
if the boat is NOT LIFTING LEVEL because the stern is lifting higher or lower
than the bow, the spreader tube cables are not tight enough. Repeat steps 1"
through CHECK #1.

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSOM ROAD BUFFALOD NY 14225

T LS B T T

-22-



STEP 48 - CABLE REEVING & ADJUSTMENT

A

B
It

15t
—_ 06" MNUTS

T 2uDb 1T USED TD
LOCE DOWN TeL 13T

)

ATH

ﬁ___.--hlhth Capi
FiG By,
%
i-C SPeCADim TI.IHZ—-\‘\‘ 'n-." 1
b

B-C IPRCADIR TuBl C
C=0 LOAD TuM CamLCY
a=-8 LOAD TURL

C=-0 LOAD TuRl
T-ﬂ Pefapie TuRD

=

o

tewcatce tust came  CORNER

142" LOCEmuT

-23.

A & G MARINE PRODUCTS BY ANDERSON ROAD

Inl

FiG

FoPiCaL AT TalisaluT
DR EALs COEWER

BUFFALD NY 14274




§30215

VL SERIES

i -
e
o [== g
—
L

BY ANDERSDN ROAD BUFFALD NY 14225

A & G MARINE PRODUCTS



APPENDIX A1 A-B LOAD TUBE

REFa PARTS

§

1885

EEERZEES

5
£

H & G MARINE PRODUCTS

0
r

ok o ows B Peb Bl P e e

DE SCRIFTION

VL26100 & VIL28108P Winch Cable Assy 174 x 28
VLIS108 & VL4B118 Winch Cacle Assy &'168° x 25
Gihde Plates - 1 1V x &7

5% 1 3T Bols

VL Sheane Shetves

S8 Locknugs w' Mylon e

Vi Shoavwes w BaEng

VLIE100 Load Tubss

VLG 06 Load Tube

VLG 108 Load Tube

WL 16 Load Tube

-25-

B3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD NY 14225



APPENDIX B: C-D LOAD TUBE

REF® PARTE OTY DESCIPTION
i F i C-D LOAD TUBE CABLES

1864 VL8100 147 X 1906 24 - BROWN
147 VL26108P 14" X 104 34 -BLUE
3857 VLME108 147 X 194 304" - BLUE
B0 VL4ET16 1" X 202 Ve -WHITE

P e 4  GLIDE PLATES 1 V2" X#&

4 8143 2 &% LOCKNUTS W/ NYLON INSERT

g B4 4 WL SHEAVES Wi BEARINGS

B 3846 2 WL BHEAVE SLEEVFS

" B30 7 W N3 BOLTE

it i 1 VL3100 LOAD TUBE
R L] VLG 08P LOAD TUBE
IBAC 1 VLG 108 LOWD TUBE
380 1 VL8618 LMD TUBE

-26-

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD, WY 14225



APPENDIX C' A-D SPREADER TUBE &
B-C SPREADER TUBE (SHOWN)

1 1 SPREADER TUBE CABLE
3884 VLIE100 174" X 188 177" -RED
1887 VLIE108P 1A X 188 17" -RED
3883 VL1048 10T X 17T 1107 - YELLOW
Jnss VILEG1T6 1N X 185 107 -BLACK

587 LOCKNUTS WY NYLON INGERT
Vi SHEAVES W/ BEARINGS

Wi SHEAVE SLEEVES

50 X 1T BOLTS

VL6100 A-D SPEADER TUSE
VL6 108F A-D SPREADER TUBE
VL3608 A-D SPREADER TUBE
V146116 A-D SPRCADER TUBE
VL3600 B-C SPREADER TUBE
V0I26108P B-C SPREADER TUBE
VL3108 B-C SPREADER TUBE
VL4E118 B-C SPFREADER TUBE

o
e
ik ol o S S ok R B BRI REF R

HE G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD. MY 14225



APPENDIX D: VL FULTON K2550 WINCH

USED ON THE VL16092

B3 ANDEREON ROAD BUFFALD. NY 14225

R & G MARINE PRODUCTS



APPENDIX D: VL FULTON K2550 WINCH

A & G MARINE PRODUCTS

B3 ANDERSON ROAD

USED ON THE VL16092
ITEM DESCRIPTION K2550
: HANDLE ASSEMBLY 2461-01
4 BOLT
5 CABLE CLAMP Cable Keeper
6 LOCKWASHER Kit
7 NUT £521.01
— 8 | INPFUTSHAFT
g RETADNDSG RING
10 BRAKE DIsSC
1 RATCHET GEAR
12 PINION GEAR Input Shaft
13 BUSHING Kt
15 SPACER 1565501
6 NUT
7 TRICIION DISC Kot 15 RS0
E BEUSAING
21 BUSHING
2 WASHER Intermediste
i INTERMEDIATE SHAFT Shafy
24 ROLLPIN kit
25 WOODRUFF KEY 1568501
26 GEAR
21 ®U1
2 SPACER Ratchet
29 RATCHET PAWL kit
0 SPRING 6730500
31 SHOULDER BOLT
EE Eapscng_w 21E.01
k7] LOCKNUT 36-01
42 DRUM BOLT T-GRADE 5 £I0E.0]
4 LOCKNUT B3.01
a4 DRUM SPACER £354.01
45 DRUM ASSEMBLY WA
46 LOCKNUT 36-01
41 FRAME SPACER 6586-01(2)
48 BOLT 6587.01
49 FRAME NIA
-29-

BUFFALD, NY 14238




R[G APPENDIX E: VL R15 CHAIN WINCH
USED ON THE VL26100, V126108, VL26108P,
VL36108. VL36116 & VL46116 LIFTS

QUALITY I” P NONE

7 & G MARINE PRODUCTS B ANDERSON ROAD BUFFALD, NY 14225



APPENDIX E: VL R15 CHAIN WINCH
USED ON THE VL26100, VL26108, VL26108P,

VL36108, VL36116 & VL4B116 LIFTS

REF# PART W :_th‘ DESCRIPTION
1 oe292M 2 12-12 5 4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREWS
2 Oo00E 1 CW END COVER
3 09044 1 CW SPROCKET SPACER - SMALL
4 D8ITTM 1 A8 HEX NUT
5 D405 1 A8 SAE WASHER
6 DE48 1M 4 4B-16 x 1 CARRIAGE BOLT
7 QRN 1 CW SHAFT &3
] 08030 1 CW R15 CHAIM (33 LINKS)
9 09022 1 840 CONMNECTING LINK
10 DS00% 1 CW SPROCKET ASSEMBLY
1" 09008 1 C'& DRUM CHAIN (#50 CHAIN)
12 00806 1 78 BEARING SLEEVE
13 08022 1 50 CHAIN CONNECTING LIMNK
1d 09043 1 CW SPROCHKET SPACER - LARGE
15 OS04E 1 CW DRUM WY SET SCREW
[-] Q0607 ) FLANGED BEARING
17 08007 2 SV WINCH WALL
18 06191 5 34-16 JAM NUT - ESNA
20 DE280M 4 1/2-13 x 1 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
21 08035 1 CW GUARD
22 D841 T | Ad SAE WASHER
3 DE25TM 1 A8-16 x & HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
25 09019 1 SPROCKET - 50438 x 7 BORE
26 Qo000 1 CW SHAFT 1
27 Qo014 1 SPROCEKET - 50438 x 1° BORE W KEEYWAY
28 0814280 2 1213 LOCKNUT - ESMA
26 08020 1 CW ROLLER BRACKET
30 Oo04s 1 CW DRUM SPACER
M 05357 2 ROLLER - 778 OD TUBE
34 09007 1 CW WHEEL HUB
a5 D4 00N 1 12 SAE WASHER
3% 08192M 1 12-20 ACORN NUT
a7 061450 1 3%8-16 FLANGED LOCKNUT
] 08457 1 KEY STOCK - 104 x 154 x 1-1/8"
L OERGGE 1 CW SHAFT #2 ASSEMEBLY
40 03833 1 FRICTION DISC
41 08033 1 LW BRAKE SPROCKET
a2 0ol 14 50 & AE-18 FLAMGED LOCHMNUT
dd GOE01 1 THRUST WASHER - DILITE
i o024 1 W PAWL
F L 0G05T 1 CW RATCHET SPRING
44 R85 1 18-18 x 2 50CKET HEAD SET SCREW
R & G MARINE PRODUCTS B3 ANDERSOM ROAD BUFFALD, NY 14225

CREFLETY gD g T Taoeg

-31-



VERTICAL LIFT OPERATION & PRECAUTIONS

R # iy r0dd Brd underslared asserndly FMIrUChons ard sty precations
bealore opecslong (e bost W Doshyg s well insre és dependabady angd mosd
impoftantly YOUR SAFETY. Piease contact your R & G Dealer if you hawve
any Questars

R T R a SE Y LT

I | SAFETY PRECAUTIONS !

DO NOT operate this lift without first studying instruction package. Failure 1o follow
thesde sheps will resull in uncontrolled spin-down of Iiff and possible serious injury,

[ 1) DO NOT rebsase winch brake past

|2 Maks sure braks rrschanitn 4 operatnees

3} Hondwheal must be lumed dockesse for Wng. [Brake powl must click)

4) Chack cables for cormosson of frayng. Riepiace cable # this occurs

5) NEVER permi children andior adults 1o play on, under or near boad it

&) COMPLETELY REMOVE any user or dealer installed locking devices before operating ft
7)1 DO NO aliow people in boat when it is raised, o wen B is bewng operated

e s o

RAISING THE PLATFORM:

The handwhesl o power crrve must turm clockosiss whan rasing the plationn. NEVER raise the platiorm
By naming ihe hancwhesl counisrciociosss, as thes will resull in an uncontroliad span-0owm of the Wl - a
polentally dangerous sduabon. Personal and eguipment iy cin nesull from nod folicaeng his ruls
The Brake povsl will checl whan Draka @ opecative  Thes clockwinse rotaton allow e sl -achvatng brike
rubSh@nism o Both hold the platiorm in the up positon end provide o conirolied iosenng  NEVER fip
e beahoe parad Of he winch, o s will couse an unconinadled soin-down  This winch & desined 50 tha
WS MeEweT NaS Lo Mip amy rabchets Defors iowenng the B DO HOT contnue 10 riese Doal after plationm
ey maxmum lfng hesghl. Personal end eguipment mury con nesal

LOWERING THE PLATFORM:

The handahae! o powe drres must unn counder-clockwes whien e e plaiforr Personal and
dgapeman] inpury can redull from ol lolieasng el rule.  This counlér-Clockowiss rotaton allows B sell-
actvating brake mechansm 1o provide & controlied lowenng of platform. NEVER lows the platiorm by
turrung the hangwhopl ciocawss WEVER fap the brake pared of the wench. o8 Bhes wiill causa an
wncontrodied spin-gown.  This wanch i desagnad 0 (e usesd Ndvar R b Mg diy rstchels bebors
lerse e 1hes 1 D0 ROT condnies 16 lowe: the iR afier B boat Noats eely rom $e platform o @ the
wnch cable goes siack, LR and winch camags may resul

CHECKING WINCH OPERATION:

Risss the emply plathorm about 2t and reledse your Qrasp on handwheal A proparly oparatng wihih
welll pusomabcally hodd e plasiorm al any posbion  Porfcnm Mes Sarme 186! a1 progressvely higher
posions. Moxd repeat this same procaduns with boat on the il ¥ the nandwhesl Begins 1o freely spin
daw from any of ihese postons. DD NOT attempt o prevent f from ooeng 80, Such action cousd result
o penoul personal mpry I your wanch 3o ol funchon a4 Sescnbed.  contact vou R & G deaer Yo
soreot Do nct lampar wilh 1P wandih Machanism

MAINTENANCE TIPS:

Your R & G it requires Mile masnienance work. YWe do suggest *Grease the chains & beanng
inside winch “Grease cables & shoave beanngs “Grease winch hub  (When greasing hub.
e platform untd i resis on plationm siops. Remowe acom nul on handewhesl and tum
counterclocisiss o remove whesl, 5o the input shafl threads ane deary sxpossd  Greass
threads, avosd contaminating fibrous brake digk, thresd wheel back on untll brake parsd begns
choiong. Rematall and Bghien Boom nut)

-32.
R & G MARINE PRODUCTS 83 ANDERSON ROAD  BUFFALO, NY 1422§



	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-1
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-2
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-3
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-4
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-5
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-6
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-7
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-8
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-9
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-10
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-11
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-12
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-13
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-14
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-15
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-16
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-17
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-18
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-19
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-20
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-21
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-22
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-23
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-24
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-25
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-26
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-27
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-28
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-29
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-30
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-31
	VL26,36,46_Instr-Obs-32

